Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA REGION

Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office
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June 1, 2022
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FOR : The Regional Executive Director )
MIMAROPA Region 03 JUN 2022
THRU : The Assistant Regional Director 1 INC 71ING O OUTGOING
For Technical Services T ' ? __DATS NO.
FROM : The PENR Officer 7

Oriental Mindoro
SUBJECT SUBMISSION OF INSPECTION REPORT ON THE REQUEST
OF MR. JOEMER B. CATAQUIZ FOR THE ISSUANCE OF

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE TO ALLOWABLE
EASEMENT

Forwarded is the Memorandum dated May 27, 2022 from CENRO Socorro regarding
the above-mentioned subject recommending for the issuance of Certificate of Compliance to
Allowable Easement to the proponent.

Attached are pertinent documents for your reference.

For consideration.

For the PENR Officer:

~—;>—/-77’"f?—g—
ALMA E. GIBE

DMO V/ Chief, TSD
In-Charge, Office of the PENRO

Tracking No.:2205000833

TSD/RPS/Dhal

Iang-ilang St., Sitio II, Suqui, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro
DENR Contact Nos. (043) 288-3017, Tel. Fax No. 288-3006




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
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May 27, 2022
FOR : The Regional Executive Director ::c’n“:‘::i: %
—
THRU : The PENR Officer e —
FROM . The CENR Officer e
SUBJECT . SUBMISSION OF INSPECTION REPORT ON THE

APPLICATION OF MR. JOMER B. CATAQUIZ FOR THE
ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE TO THE
ALLOWABLE EASEMENT

Forwarded is the inspection report regarding the application of Mr. Jomer B. Cataquiz
for the issuance of Certificate of Compliance to the Allowable Easement.

Based on the inspection report, a relocation survey was conducted to determine the
actual corners of the property specifically those corners along the shoreline. As per relocation
plan, the corners of the titled property along the shoreline has a distance of about 9 to 9.3
meters from the highest tide. Since the subject area is a titled property and based on the
provision of DENR Administrative Order (DAO) 2021-07, Section 6.3 which states that “if a
private or titled land is affected, no new easement shall be required”, the undersigned
recommends the issuance of the desired Certificate of Compliance to the Allowable Easement
requested by Mr. Jomer B. Cataquiz.

For information and consideration.

RO

; Pasi II, Socorro, Oriental Mindoro 5207
Tel No. (043) 285-7068; Email: denrcenrosocorro@gmail.com
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. Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

May 16, 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR The CENR Officer
THRU The DMO 1V
FROM The Inspection Personnel
SUBJECT INSPECTION REPORT ON THE APPLICATION OF

MR. JOMER B. CATAQUIZ FOR THE ISSUANCE OF
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE TO THE ALLOWABLE
EASEMENT

With reference to the letter request of Mr. Jomer B. Cataquiz in relation to the
easement compliance, please be informed that the verification activity was already conducted
in coordination and cooperation with the Municipal Environment and Natural Resources
Office (MENRO) of Puerto Galera, Oriental Mindoro.

The following are the information obtained through the said activity:

The subject area is identified as Lot No.2-1-2, Psd-04-096993, covered by TCT
No. T-89483 with details as follows:

Location : San Isidro, Puerto Galera,
Area : 476 m?
Owner ; Juanita Singian Evangelista

Lot No. 2-1-2 was purchased by Mr. Dennis C. Rimando from Mrs. Juanita S.
Evangelista on January 29, 2021 (please see the attached photocopy of Deed of
Sale);

Mr. Rimando was represented by Mr. Jomer B. Cataquiz, the requesting party, as
shown in the attached photocopy of Special Power of Attorney;

Mr. Cataquiz filed a request for inspection to secure a Certificate of Compliance
to the Allowable Easement since the area is located along the shoreline of Minolo
Cove, and the certificate will serve as a requirement to apply for a building
permit from the Puerto Galera Municipal Local Government Unit:

Several inspections were already conducted in the area and the results showed
that the structure of the requesting party is encroaching the 20-meter easement
zone; hence, Mr. Cataquiz was advised that for them to be qualified for the
issuance of an easement clearance, the prohibited zone has to be vacated;

[n relation to that case, a technical conference was conducted to evaluate the new
guidelines on the establishment of legal easement as stated in the DENR

)

Pasi II, Socorro, Oriental Mindoro 5207
Tel No. (043) 285-7068 / Email: cenrosocorro{@denr.gov.ph
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. Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Administrative Order (DAQO) 2021-07 particularly Section 6.3 which states that if
a private or titled land is affected, no new easement shall be required,

Moreover, based on the cited DAO, it was agreed that a relocation survey be
conducted first to determine the actual corners of the property specifically those
corners along the shoreline; and

The relocation survey plan was submitted at this Office on May 10, 2022 as
shown below:
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* Based on the relocation plan, the corners of the titled property along the shoreline
has a distance of about 9 to 9.3 mete

rs from the highest tide as illustrated below:
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- Pasi II, Socorro, Oriental Mindoro 5207
T'el No. (043) 285-7068 / Email: cenrosocorro@denr.gov.ph
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The requesting party also demolished the retaining wall from Corner 4 to Corner
5 that resulted to more or less 16 meters distance from the highest tide to the
building leaving a considerable open area for ease of movement as illustrated in
the pictures below:

Retaining Wall

Lot.2-1-2
| Corner 5
~

gmeters

12/10/21
6:37 AM
~

Since the area is a titled property and based on the provision of DENR Administrative
Order (DAO) 2021-07, they could still be entitled to use their titled property. The
undersigned recommend that their application for the issuance of an easement clearance be
given due considerations in accordance with the existing laws, rules, and regulations.

For his information, reference and consideration.

e 34 Sdind
R}'{SO C.ALFANTE WALTER L. TOLENTINO EVELYN €3XMAMIGO

ECOMS I/DPLI Special Investigator I Forester I1

// - z(m"
MARIA ALVA l&gNEinN A. CULLA-UMALI
LMO III/RPS Chief

Tracking No.(RPS) 2022-597

Pasi II, Socorro, Oriental Mindoro 5207
Tel No. (043) 285-7068 / Email: cenrosocorro@denr.gov.ph
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NOTE:

All comers are P.S. oyl. conc. mons 16 x 60 cms.

based on actual Hide level on ground
el s Sotainad g T dute of survey (e 5, 2022)

PLAN

OF LOT 2-.-2, PSD-04-086993
AS PREPARED FOR
DENNIS CASTRO RIMANDO

SITUATED IN THE

RURBAN CODE

BARANGAY OF: SAN ISIDRO

MUN. OF : PUERTO GALERA
PROVINCE OF : ORIENTAL MINDORO
ISLANDOF :  MINDORO

CONTAINING AN AREA OF 478

SQ.M.

VERIFICATION
| curtily that this survey pian is verified and found o
conform with survey dets / regords on file in this ofice.

THIS PLAN SHALL NOT BE USED FOR LAND
REGISTRATION.

DATE 2
PURPOSE

CHIEF, REGIONAL SURVEYS DIVISION

Dae Subrmitted

(2> .

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AFTER DATE OF VERIFICATION

o

Printed
g‘!: SURVEYING AND MAPPING SERVICES
Poblacion §, Victorto, Orlental Mindaro




MR. RODEL M. BOYLES ik

CITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE (CENRQ)
Municipality of Socorro, Oriental Mindoro JAN 2
January 26, 2022 .

Dear Sir:
I am the Attorney In Fact of Dennis Castro Rimando, the registered owner of the parcel
of land located at Sitio Minolo, Brgy. San Isidro, Puerto Galera, Oriental Mindoro

consisting of Four Hundred Seventy Six {476) square meters covered and embraced by
Transfer Certificate of Title No. T-89483.

We would like to request from your good office for an ocular inspection of the above-
stated property in order to clarify its boundaries as we have already cleared and
vacated the 20-meter legal easement.

We hope that you could attend to our request in the soonest possible time.

Thank you very much.

Yours truly,

JOMER QUIS

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before mbA\¥his ° th-day of . at
Rkl e, Oriental Mindoro.

Doc. No.4S0
Page No. !
Book No.
Series of 202*
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Registry of Deeds of Calapan, Mindoro
ure pursuant to RA No. 8792
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